carried out in accordance with the provisions of laws 

and regulations regarding Regionally Owned 

Enterprises. 

Article 5 

The Regional Government's Capital Participation in the 

Central Java Regional Development Bank Limited Liability 

Company is set at Rp14,000,000,000.00 (fourteen billion 

rupiah) with the following details: 

a. Rp7,000,000,000.00 (seven billion rupiah) sourced from 

the Amendment to the APBD for the 2023 Fiscal Year; 

and 

b. IDR 7,000,000,000.00 (seven billion rupiah) is sourced 

from the APBD for the 2024 Fiscal Year. 

Article 6 

The amount of Regional Government Capital Participation in 

the Central Java Regional Development Bank Limited 

Liability Company with the stipulation of this Regional 

Regulation is Rp67,170,000,000.00 (sixty-seven billion one 

hundred and seventy million rupiah) with details as stated in 

the Appendix which is an integral part of this Regional 

Regulation. 

CHAPTER III 

BUDGETING 

Article 7 

Budgeting for Regional Government Capital Participation in 

Limited Liability Companies of the Central Java Regional

[...]

increasing the capacity of the Central Java Regional Development Bank 

Limited Liability Company. 

Based on the Investment Feasibility Analysis carried out, the Surakarta 

City Government provided capital participation to the Central Java Regional 

Development Bank Limited Liability Company worth IDR 

21,000,000,000.00 (twenty-one billion rupiah) in the period of 2021-2023 

which can be implemented at once or in stages according to the region's 

financial capabilities. In 2021, in accordance with Regional Regulation 

Number 2 of 2021 concerning Capital Participation of the Surakarta City